

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

11-13-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case Nos. 2016AP2082 and 2017AP634

KATHLEEN PAPA and
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE
PROVIDERS INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE KATHRYN FOSTER, PRESIDING
WAUKESHA COUNTY CASE NO. 15CV2403

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Diane M. Welsh, SBN 1030940
Susan M. Crawford, SBN 1030716
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Avenue, Ste. 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
dwelsh@pinesbach.com
scrawford@pinesbach.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Legal Background	6
II. Statement Of The Facts.....	8
III. Procedural History.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Department’s Challenged Recoupment Policy Exceeds Its Statutory Authority Under Wis. Stat. §49.45(3)(f).	17
A. An agency may only act as authorized by statute.....	18
B. The Wisconsin Statutes limit the Department’s authority to recover payments made to Medicaid Providers.....	20
C. Federal law neither requires recoupment based on a perfection standard nor authorizes the Department to take action inconsistent with state law.	23
D. The Department is authorized to impose sanctions other than recoupment of payments who fail to comply with Medicaid requirements.....	25
E. Construing the Statutes as authorizing the Department to recoup payments from Medicaid Providers only in circumstances of actual overpayment is consistent with sound public policy and the law.....	26
II. The Recoupment Policy Is Invalid Because It Was Not Properly Promulgated As An Administrative Rule.	27
A. The “Perfection Rule” is an Unpromulgated Rule.	27
B. The Unpromulgated “Perfection Rule” is subject to judicial review under Wis. Stat. §227.40.	31
III. The Circuit Court Acted Within Its Authority In Imposing Remedies Against The Department For Enforcing A Rule Which Exceeds Its Statutory Authority And Which Was Not Properly Promulgated.....	34
A. The Court’s declaration was consistent with the challenge brought by Plaintiffs.	34

B. The Court’s injunction was within the bounds of its remedial powers under Wis. Stat. §227.40.	36
IV. The Circuit Court Properly Issued The Order For Supplemental Relief.	39
V. The Circuit Court Correctly Determined That The Case Presents A Justiciable Controversy.	42
A. The Department waived its justiciability objections by failing to adequately raise them in the trial court.	43
B. The Plaintiffs have standing.	45
1. The Court must accept the material allegations of the complaint as true in evaluating whether plaintiffs have standing.	45
2. Standing to raise a claim in a Declaratory Judgment Action.	46
C. Papa has standing as a certified Medicaid provider to bring a Declaratory Judgment Action.	49
D. PHP has standing as an association to bring a declaratory judgment action.	51
E. The case is ripe for adjudication.	54
VI. The Circuit Court Acted Within Its Authority In Imposing Costs And Fees Upon The Department For Failing To Comply With Its Order And Injunction.	58
CONCLUSION.	63
CERTIFICATION.	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aesthetic & Cosmetic Plastic Surgery Ctr., LLC v. Wis. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2014 WI App 88, 356 Wis.2d 197, 853 N.W.2d 607	16
<i>Brown Cnty. v. Wis. Dept. of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 103 Wis.2d 37, 307 N.W.2d 247 (1981)	18
<i>Chenequa Land Conservancy, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland</i> , 2004 WI App 144, 275 Wis.2d 533, 685 N.W.2d 573	16
<i>Cholvin v. Wis. Dep't of Health & Family Servs.</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis.2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118	16, 28, 29
<i>Citizens for Sensible Zoning, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 90 Wis.2d 804, 280 N.W.2d 702 (1979)	28, 29
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis.2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520	28, 55, 58
<i>Dane Cnty. v. Wis. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 79 Wis.2d 323, 255 N.W.2d 539 (1977)	32
<i>Debeck v. DNR</i> , 172 Wis.2d 382, 493 N.W.2d 234, 237 (Ct. App. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Department of Transportation v. Wisconsin Personnel Commission</i> , 176 Wis.2d 731, 500 N.W.2d 664 (1993)	61
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop's Grove Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis.2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789, (2011)	46
<i>Fox v. Wis. Dept. of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 112 Wis.2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	47
<i>Frankenthal v. Wis. Real Estate Bd</i> , 3 Wis.2d 249, 88 N.W.2d 352, 89 N.W.2d 825 (1958)	30
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S.Ct. 2434, 53 L.Ed.2d 383 (1977)	51
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 355 Wis.2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73	18
<i>Lake Country Racquet & Athletic Club, Inc. v. Village of Hartland</i> , 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis.2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189	44
<i>Mack v. Wis. Dept. of Health & Family Servs.</i> , 231 Wis.2d 644, 231 N.W.2d 651 (Ct. App. 1999)	31
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2013 WI 91, 351 Wis.2d 237, 839 N.W.2d 388	41
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm'n</i> , 54 Wis.2d 76, 194 N.W.2d 664 (1972)	59, 60
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, ¶16, 326 Wis.2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	47
<i>Metropolitan Builders Ass'n of Greater Milwaukee v. Village of Germantown</i> , 282 Wis.2d 458, 698 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 2005)	51

<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis.2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	42, 46
<i>Moedern v. McGinnis</i> , 70 Wis.2d 1056, 236 N.W.2d 240 (1975).....	47
<i>Niagara of Wis. Paper Corp. v. DNR</i> , 84 Wis.2d 32, 268 N.W.2d 153, (1978).....	19
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis.2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	16, 54, 55
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Southeastern Wisconsin, Ltd.</i> , 255 Wis.2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626, 2002 WI 108	49, 54
<i>Schmidt v. Dep't. of Res. Dev.</i> , 39 Wis.2d 46 (1968).....	18
<i>Schoolway Transp. Co. v. Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 72 Wis.2d 223, 240 N.W.2d 403 (1976)	30
<i>Scott v. Savers Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 715, 262 Wis.2d 127 (2003).....	46
<i>Seider v. O'Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, ¶25, 236 Wis.2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659.....	16
<i>State ex rel. Vill. of Newburg v. Town of Trenton</i> , 2009 WI App 139, 321 Wis.2d 424, 773 N.W.2d 500	49
<i>State Pub. Intervenor v. DNR</i> , 115 Wis.2d 28, 339 N.W.2d 324 (1983)	37
<i>State v. Iglesias</i> , 185 Wis.2d 117, 517 N.W.2d 175 (1994).....	47
<i>State v. Milashoski</i> , 159 Wis.2d 99, 109–10, 464 N.W.2d 21, (Ct. App. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 Wis.2d 72, 471 N.W.2d 42 (1991).....	45
<i>State v. Santana-Lopez</i> , 2000 WI App 122, 237 Wis.2d 332, 613 N.W.2d 918.....	43
<i>State v. Zaragoza</i> , 2007 WI App 36, 300 Wis.2d 447, 730 N.W.2d 421.....	60
<i>Tannler v. Wis. Dep't Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 211 Wis.2d 179, 564 N.W.2d 735 (1997)	33
<i>Town of Blooming Grove v. City of Madison</i> , 275 Wis. 328, 81 N.W.2d 713 (1957)	37
<i>Town of Eagle v. Christensen</i> , 191 Wis.2d 301, 529 N.W.2d 245 (Ct. App. 1995)	46
<i>Trojan v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 128 Wis.2d 270, 382 N.W.2d 75 (Ct. App. 1985)	19
<i>Village of Slinger v. City of Hartford</i> , 256 Wis.2d 859, 650 N.W.2d 81 (Ct. App. 2002)	47
<i>Wis. Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. DNR</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis.2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612	19
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. DNR</i> , 93 Wis.2d 222, 287 N.W.2d 113 (1980)	30
<i>Wis. Inspection Bureau v. Whitman</i> 196 Wis. 472 (1928).....	18

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §§227.01(1), (2)..... 36
Wis. Stat. §§227.11(2)(a)1.-2 19
Wis. Stat. §§49.45 7
Wis. Stat. §§49.45(3)(f) 22, 39
Wis. Stat. §§49.46(2)(a)(4)c., d..... 7
Wis. Stat. §§806.04(8) 59
Wis. Stat. §15.193 7
Wis. Stat. §224.114(2) 31
Wis. Stat. §227.01(13) 16, 28
Wis. Stat. §227.10 27, 30, 31
Wis. Stat. §227.10(1) 2, 4, 12, 28
Wis. Stat. §227.10(2) 31
Wis. Stat. §227.10(2m)..... 19, 28
Wis. Stat. §227.114 30, 31, 36
Wis. Stat. §227.40 passim
Wis. Stat. §227.40(1) passim
Wis. Stat. §227.40(4)(a)..... 31, 34
Wis. Stat. §227.40(4)(b) 36
Wis. Stat. §49.45 6
Wis. Stat. §49.45(1) 6
Wis. Stat. §49.45(2)(a)10..... 12, 22, 39
Wis. Stat. §49.45(2)(a)10.a..... 7, 21
Wis. Stat. §49.45(2)(b)4 7
Wis. Stat. §49.45(3)(f) passim
Wis. Stat. §49.45(3)(f)(1)..... 7
Wis. Stat. §49.45(3)(f)2 4
Wis. Stat. §49.46(2)(a)..... 23
Wis. Stat. §785.04(1) 59
Wis. Stat. §806.04 37
Wis. Stat. §808.07(2)(a)(3) 59, 61

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. §1396 6
Wis. Admin. Code §DHS 106.02(9)(e)4 7
Wis. Admin. Code §§DHS 106.02(9)(f) and (g) 40
Wis. Admin. Code §DHS 107.01(1)..... 23
Wis. Admin. Code §DHS 107.02(2)(e) 40
Wis. Admin. Code §DHS 108.02(4)..... 7
Wis. Admin. Code §DHS 108.02(9)(a) 7, 21
